





VILLAGE OF TAOS SKI VALLEY
ORDINANCE NO. 2019-68

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-68 APPROVING
WATER, SEWER, AND TRASH RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020

Whereas, the Village of Taos Ski Valley Council approved the fiscal year 2019
budget without a compensating increase; and,

Whereas, in regards to the water/sewer rates, the FY 2020 budget summary
states “staff is recommending a 4% increase in the fixed and variable Water and Sewer
rates. This equates to the variable rate going from $0.0454/gallon to $0.0472/gallon, or
a $.0.0018/gallon increase, and fixed service rate going from $56.82/EQR to
$59.09/EQR, or an increase of $2.27EQR;”

Whereas, waste products are best managed by mitigating environmental impact
throughout the community, through a stable, comprehensive system that encourages
reduction in solid waste in the local environment. “Waste Mitigation” fees are required,;

Whereas, in regards to the “Waste Mitigation” (trash collection) rates; the budget
summary states staff is requesting a 5% increase to the “Waste Mitigation” fee. Waste
Mitigation fees would go from $4.77 to $5.01 per EQR, or up $.24/EQR;”

Whereas, the budget summary will also be adopted and approved as part of the
fiscal year 2020 budget;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
VILLAGE OF TAOS SKI VALLEY, NEW MEXICO:

That the 4% increase to water/sewer rates in Fiscal Year 2020 and 5% increase
to the “Waste Mitigation” (trash collection) fee stipulated in the fiscal year 2020 budget
summary will be confirmed and implemented as of July 1, 2019, and future rate
adjustments will be approved through Council Resolution

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 11th day of June, 2019

CHRISTOF BROWNELL, Mayor
(Seal)

ATTEST:

ANN M. WOOLDRIDGE, Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF TAOS SKI VALLEY
Village Council
Agenda Item

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Consideration to Approve Resolution No. 2019-398 Approving an
Application to the NM Department of Transportation Local Government Road Fund Call
for Projects

DATE: June 11, 2019

PRESENTED BY: Patrick Nicholson, Director of Planning & Community Development
STATUS OF AGENDA ITEM: New business

CAN THIS ITEM BE RESCHEDULED: Not Recommended

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The Village was recently invited to submit an application
under a new Local Government Road Fund program established by the New Mexico Department
of Transportation (NMDOT). Twining Road Improvement Project (phase one - preliminary
engineering) was identified as a necessary and viable project for NMDOT consideration. The
Village’s on-call civil engineering firm, Souder Miller & Associates, prepared a certified
Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Costs.

Due to funding limitations at NMDOT, only phase 1 - preliminary engineering is being requested
at this time. Total cost for phase 1 is estimated to be $275,500. The Village 5% match would be
$13,775.00. The linear extent of the project is Twining Road from the NE corner of the Parking
Lot to the ‘Beaver Pond’. Total project costs for the 1.1 mile roadway proposed for
reconstruction and improvement is estimated to be approximately $2,935,884.70.

The initial project scope entails two 10-foot paved travel lanes and a 4-foot bike lane with curb
and gutter. Drainage improvements, erosion control, safety enhancements, and environmental
preservation and sustainability in this fragile mountain habitat are included as part of the total
project funding request.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends Approval of Resolution No. 2019-398 Approving
an Application to the NM Department of Transportation Local Government Road Fund Call for
Projects.




